Assessor’s Parcel Number: _N/A

Date: _MAY 7, 2009

Recording Requested By:

Name: _LYNDA TEGLIA, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Address:

City/State/Zip:

Real Property Transfer Tax: $_ N/A

DOC ## 0742886

05/11/2009 01:36 PM Deputy: 6B

OFFICIAL RECOCRD
Requested By:

DC/COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Douglas County - NV '
Karen Ellison - Recorder

Page: 1 0Of 24 Fee: 0.00
BK-0509 PG- 2259 RPTT: 0.00

AGREEMENT #2009.089

(Title of Document)

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2. {Additional recording fee applies)
This cover page must be typed or legibly hand printed.



Raxfneaion Fropzel. DO-UR-D4043
2 Revized Projed Boope of Work. Badgel. and Teom.
ste. Deremper 31 28

A Funding Agreement Amendment Between the State of Nevada
Acting By and Through Its Division of State Lands and the
Conservation and Resource Protection Grant Program
(Grantor)

901 §. Stewan St., Suite 5003, Carson City, NV 89701
phone: (775) 684-2720

fax: {775)684-2721
And
Douglas County
(Grantee)

P.0. Box 218, Minden, NV 89423
phone; (775) 782-6268
fxc: (775) 782-6255

And

Carson Valley Conservation District
(Recipient)

1702 County Road, Suite A, Minden, NV 83423
phone: (775)782-3661
fax: (775)782-3547

WHEREAS, at the general election on November 5, 2002 Nevada’s voters approved a conservation
initiative generated by Assembly Bill 9, Statutes of Nevada, 17" Special Session of the 2001
Nevada State Legislature, Chapter 104, referred to as Question 1, and authorized the issuance of
general obligation bonds in the face amount of $200,000,000 to carry out this program; and
WHEREAS, the Nevada legislature authorized the State Land Registrar to establish a conservation
and resource protection grant program and administer the issuance of general obligation bonds in
the face amount of $65,500,000; and

WHEREAS, 810,000,000 of the above $65,500,000 is allocated for grants to enhance and restore
the Carson River corridor;

WHEREAS, the State Land Registrar has determined this project is both necessary and in the best
interests of the State of Nevada;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the aforesaid premises, the parties mutually agree as
follows:

1. REQUIRED APPROVAL. This Funding Agreement shall not become effective until and unless
approved by the State Land Registrar and the governing bodies of Douglas County and the Carson
Valley Conservation District,

2. DEFINITIONS. “Grantor” means the State of Nevada and the Division of State Lands, its
officers and employees. “Grantee” means the Douglas County Board of Commissioners.
“Recipient” means the Carson Valley Conservation District. “Parties” means the Grantor,

Grantee, and Recipient.

00:h Wd L- A¥K 6002

P -

656 G0 o

Page 1 0of 18 B .b’g‘o‘Q
BK-
UL T T

0742BRBE Pace: 2

Q374

~~



I 31 2008

3. FUNDING AGREEMENT TERM. This Funding Agreement shall be effective from July I,
2005 to December 31, 2009, unless sooner terminated by either party as specified in paragraph 10
herein,
4, NOTICE. All notices or other communications required or permitted to be given under this
Funding Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given if delivered
personally in hand, by telephonic facsimile with simultaneous regular mail, or mailed certified mail,
return receipt requested, postage prepaid on the date posted, and addressed to the other parties at the
addresses specified above.
5. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS. The parties agree that the responsibilities and duties of each
party as well as the scope of the project shall be specifically described; this Funding Agreement
incorporates the following attachments in descending order of constructive precedence;
ATTACHMENT A: Question 1 Adopted Regulations
ATTACHMENT B: Project Summary and Special Conditions
ATTACHMENT C: Scope of Work
ATTACHMENT D Project Budget
ATTACHMENT E: Operations and Maintenance Plan
ATTACHMENT F: DCNR General Requirements
6. COST: Grantor agrees to provide a maximum of 43.24 percent of the total project cost (the
amount actually expended and necessary for the construction and completion of the described
project), not to exceed a total grant amount of $203,814.00, contingent upon Grantee’s and
Recipient’s compliance with all of the terms and conditions herein. See Attachment B hereto, for
description. Recipient is required to provide a minimum of 56.76 percent of the $471,400.00 total
project cost as its local share.
7. ASSENT. The parties agree that the terms and c¢onditions listed on incorporated attachments of
this Funding Agreement are also specifically a part of this Funding Agreement and are limited only
by their respective order of precedence and any limitations specified.
8. INSPECTION & AUDIT.
a. Books and Records. Grantee and Recipient agree to keep and maintain under general accepted
accounting principles (GAAP) full, true and complete records, contracts, books, and documents
as are necessary to fully disclose to Grantor, or its authorized representatives, upon audits or
reviews, sufficient information to determine compliance with all state and federal regulations and
statutes.
b.-[nspection & Audit. Grantee and Recipient agree that the relevant books, records (written,
electronic, computer related or otherwise), including, without limitation, relevant accounting
procedures and practices, financial statements and supporting documentation shall be subject, at
any reasonable time, to inspection, examination, review, audit, and copying at any office or
location of Grantee and Recipient where such records may be found by Grantor’s designated
representative.
¢. Period of Retention. ~All books, records, reports, and statements relevant to this Funding
Agreement must be retained a minimum of six years. The retention period runs from the date of
Grantor’s last Funding Agreement payment, or from the date of termination of the Funding
Agreement, whichever is later. Retention time shall be extended when an audit is scheduled or in
progress for a period reasonably necessary to complete an audit and/or to complete any
administrative and judicial litigation which may ensue.

Page 2 of 18 ‘ o
AN 560 £382

0742886 Paca: 3 Of 24 05/11/2009



VGl G arihank Protecioi and ¢
1 Project Boope of Wark,
nher 21, 2009

ration Fropect, D-OR.04043
Budget. and Taim

9. FUNDING DISTRIBUTION: Question 1 funding in an amount not to exceed $203,814.00 shall
be disbursed to Grantee, in the form of an advance or reimbursement(s), for direct distribution to the
Recipient.  Disbursement of funds from Grantee to the Recipient shall take place within 15
working days of receipt of funding by Grantee from the Grantor. Original invoices, or a request for
an advance, shall be submitted by Grantee to the Grantor to receive funds. Grantee invoices or
advance requests shall include a copy(ies) of Recipient invoices or advance requests to be paid by
Grantee.
10. FUNDING AGREEMENT TERMINATION. Grantor may only terminate this project
agreement as specified in section 16 of the incorporated Attachment B; or if any state, county, city
or federal license, authorization, waiver, permit, qualification or certification required by statute,
ordinance, law, or regulation to be held by Grantee or Recipient to provide the goods or services
required by this Funding Agreement is for any reason denied, revoked, debarred, excluded,
terminated, suspended, lapsed, or not renewed; or if Grantee or Recipient becomes insolvent,
subject to receivership, or becomes voluntarily or involuntatily subject to the jurisdiction of the
bankruptcy court; or if it is found by the State that any quid pro quo or gratuities in the form of
money, services, entertainment, gifts, or otherwise were offered or given by Grantee, or any agent
or representative of Grantee, to any officer or employee of the State of Nevada with a view toward
securing a Funding Agreement or securing favorable treatment with respect to awarding, extending,
amending, or making any determination with respect to the performing of such Funding Agreement,
then this Funding Agreement may be immediately terminated by the Grantor.
a. Time to Correct. Termination upon a declared default or breach may be exercised only after
service of formal written netice as specified in paragraph 4 above, and the subsequent failure of
the defaulting party within 30 calendar days of receipt of that notice to provide evidence, satisfac-
tory to the aggrieved party, showing that the declared default or breach has been corrected.
b. Winding Up Affairs Upon Termination. In the event of termination of this Funding Agreement
for any reason, the parties agree that the provisions of this paragraph survive termination:
i. The parties shall account for and properly present to each other all claims for fees and
expenses and pay those which are undisputed and otherwise not subject to set off under this
Funding Agreement. Neither party may withhold performance of winding up provisions solely
based on nonpayment of fees or expenses accrued up to the time of termination;
ii. Recipient shall satisfactorily complete work in progress at the agreed rate (or a pro rata
basis if necessary) if so requested by the Grantor;
iii. Grantee shall execute any documents and take any actions necessary to effectuate an
assignment of this Funding Agreement if so requested by the Grantor;
11. REMEDIES. Except as otherwise provided for by law or this Funding Agreement, the rights
and remedies of the parties shall not be exclusive and are in addition to any other rights and
remedies provided by law or equity, including, without limitation, actual damages, and to a prevail-
ing party reasonable attorneys' fees and costs. It is specifically agreed that reasonable attorneys'
fees shall include without limitation $125 per hour for State-employed attorneys. The State may set
off consideration against any unpaid obligation of Grantee to any State agency.
12. LIMITED LIABILITY. The State will not waive and intends to assert available NRS chapter
41 liability limitations in all cases.

Page ? ~f 2T CAERG
I, 5 oo

0742886 Pace: 4 Of 24 05/11/2009

0509



estarafion Prgect, DO -OR.0a027
wark, Budgel. and Term,

13. FORCE MAJEURE. No party shall be deemed to be in violation of this Funding Agreement if
it is prevented from performing any of its obligations hereunder due to strikes, failure of public
transportation, civil or military authority, act of public enemy, accidents, fires, explosions, or acts of
God, including, without limitation, earthquakes, floods, winds, or storms. In such an event the
intervening cause must not be through the fault of the party asserting such an excuse, and the
excused party is obligated to promptly perform in accordance with the terms of the Funding
Agreement after the intervening cause ceases.
14, INDEMNIFICATION. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Grantee and Recipient shall
indemnify, hold harmless and defend, not excluding the State's right to participate, the State from
and against all liability, claims, actions, damages, losses, and-expenses, including, without
limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs, arising out of any alleged negligent or willful acts or
omissions of Grantee or Recipient, its officers, employees and agents for this Funding Agreement.
15. WAIVER OF BREACH. Failure to declare a breach or the actual waiver of any particular
breach of the Funding Agreement or its material or nonmaterial terms by any party shall not operate
as a waiver by such party of any of its rights or remedies as to any other breach.
16. SEVERABILITY. I[f any provision contained in this Funding Agreement is held to be
unenforceable by a court of law or equity, this Funding Agreement shall be construed as if such
provision did not exist and the nonenforceability of such provision shall not be held to render any
other provision or provisions of this Funding Agreement unenforceable.
17. ASSIGNMENT. Neither Grantee nor Recipient shall assign, transfer or delegate any rights,
obligations or duties under this Funding Agreement without the prior written consent of the State.
18. PUBLIC RECORDS. Pursuant to NRS 239.010, information or documents received from
Grantee and Recipient may be open to public inspection and copying. The State will have the duty
to disclose unless a particular record is made cenfidential by law or'a common law balancing of
interests.
19. FEDERAL FUNDING. In the event federal funds are used for payment of all or part of this
Funding Agreement:
a. Grantee and Recipient certifies, by signing this Funding Agreement, that neither it nor its
principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or
voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency.
This certification is made pursuant to the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549,
Debarment and Suspension, 28 C.F.R. pt. 67, § 67.510, as published as pt. VII of the May 26,
1988, Federal Register (pp. 19160-19211), and any relevant program-specific regulations. This
provision shall be required of every subcontractor receiving any payment in whole or in part from
federal funds.
b. Grantee and Recipient shall comply with all terms, conditions, and requirements of the
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (P.L. 101-136), 42 U.S.C. 12101, as amended, and
regulations adopted thereunder contained in 28 C.F.R. 26.101-36.999, inclusive, and any relevant
program-specific regulations.
¢. Grantee and Recipient shall comply with the requirements of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as
amended, the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, P.L. 93-112, as amended, and any relevant program-
specific regulations, and shall not discriminate against any employee or offer for employment
because of race, national origin, creed, color, sex, religion, age, disability or handicap condition
(including AIDS and AIDS-related conditions.)

" M-z 2

0742R86 Paage:

0509

2263
009

-



Restoraton Sraect, OO-CR-(8043
Pk, Sudgel. and Term.

20. PROPER AUTHORITY. The parties hereto represent and warrant that the person executing
this Funding Agreement on behalf of each party has full power and authority to enter into this
Funding Agreement. Grantee and Recipient acknowledges that as required by statute or regulation
this Funding Agreement is effective only after approval by the Division of State Lands
Administrator and only for the period of time specified in the Funding Agreement. Any services
performed by Grantee or Recipient before this Funding Agreement is effective or after it ceases to
be effective are performed at the sole risk of Grantee or Recipient.

21. GOVERNING LAW; JURISDICTION. This Funding Agreement and the rights and obliga-
tions of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed according to, the laws of the State of
Nevada. Grantee and Recipient consent to the jurisdiction of the Nevada district courts for
enforcement of this Funding Agreement.

22. ENTIRE FUNDING AGREEMENT AND MODIFICATION. This Funding Agreernent and its
integrated attachment(s) constitute the entire agreement of the parties and such are intended as a
complete and exclusive statement of the promises, representations, negotiations, discusstons, and
other agreements that may have been made in connection with the subject matter hereof. Unless an
integrated attachment to this Funding Agreement specifically displays a mutual intent to amend a
particular part of this Funding Agreement, general conflicts in language between any such
attachment and this Funding Agreement shall be construed consistent with the terms of this Funding
Agreement. Unless otherwise expressly authorized by the terms of this Funding Agreement, no
modification or amendment to this Funding Agreement shall be binding upon the parties unless the
same is in writing and signed by the respective parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Funding Agreement to be signed
and intend to be legally bound thereby.

Tl 2 &l bép’\ _Administrator/State Lands Registrar

es R. Lawrence Date Grantor’s Title
Grantor Signature

124808 Lhoirman - DOUQ\"&S (\wd? (ommissn

Date Grantee’s Title
30/09  Manawan Q92D
Date Recipient’s Title

Page 5

T

0742886 Paage:



DY Gl Course Stsarhank
snandmaent Ne, f Seaps of vwork, Bidlget. andg 7T

Towrsn v Dave, e A1 2000

ATTACHMENT A
Question 1 Adopted Regulations

(See 17 Page PDF Document Attached)

Page 6 of 18

TN LR 25 9328

0742886 Paca:

7 of 24 05/11/2009



pank Profenon snd Sastoration Progact, DO B
36 Projac] Soope of vk, Budgel ang Verm,
s){ seeinbaer 3. 2008

ATTACHMENT B
Project Summary & Special Conditions

Praject Title and Ldentification Number:
CV Golf Course Streambank Protection and Restoration Project

(DO-CR-04043)
GRANTOR:................ Nevada Division of State Lands
GRANTEE: .........ccivie Douglas County
RECIPIENT:........cuiuees Carson Valley Conservation District

GRANT PROGRAM:.....Question |

Project Type: Carson River Corridor
Question 1 Funding Source: Carson River Corridor

_Grantee’s (Douglas County) Share of Ero;ect Cost | 56.76% of Project Cost | $267,586.00
Grantor’s (State Lands) Share of Pl'D_]BCt Cost i 43.24% of Project Cost | $203,814.00 !
Estimated Total Project Cost* $471,400.00

*See Attachment D, Project Budget for details.

GRANTEE is responsibie for a minimum of 50% of the ACTUAL costs of the project and
estimates a contribution of 56.76% of the project costs currently estimated to be $267,586.00.

GRANTOR is responsible for a maximum of 50% of the ACTUAL costs of acquisition, not
to exceed $203,814.00, unless the funding agreement is amended by the State. Based on the
estimated costs, it is estimated that Grantor will be responsible for 43.24% of the project cost
($203,814.00).

- ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS: The GRANTOR will reimburse GRANTEE for grant
administrative costs of a maximum of 5% of the total project cost. Reimbursement of
administrative and project costs together shall not exceed $203,814.00.

The Carson Valley Conservation District, through Douglas County, proposes to complete
streambank protection and restoration measures on the Carson River in the vicinity of Carson
Valley Golf Course. Work will be completed in the river bed (under state jurisdiction), with
access provided by the golf course and certain private parcels. Streambank protection will
largely be facilitated by the installation of stream deflectors. The river’s lowflow channel will be
modified, including the removal of maturing willow, which if allowed to remain could cause
undesirable impacts during flood stages. Toe protection and streambank protection measures in
{ the form of rip rap will be installed to protect a foot bridge and the Fricke Diversion, and in the

| vicinity of the Hussman Ranch.

[T

0742BBE Pace: of

0509
2266
2009

T



westorainn Mot H-CR-(4083
B Sudget, ang Tenm,

Special Conditions:

In addition to the terms and conditions listed on pages 1-5 of this Funding Agreement, the
GRANTOR, GRANTEE, and RECIPIENT mutually agree to petform this Funding Agreement
with the terms, promises, conditions, plans, specifications, estimates, procedures, project
proposals, maps and assurances attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof,

1. The GRANTEE and RECIPIENT hereby promises, in consideration of the promises made by
the GRANTOR herein, to execute the project described above in accordance with the terms
of the Funding Agreement.

2. The project shall be operated and maintained by the RECIPIENT for at least 20 (twenty)
years after project completion. The GRANTOR may require repayment by the RECIPIENT
of a pro-rata share of the Funding Agreement amount for any period of time that the project
will not perform within design criteria and specifications due to a lack of maintenance.

3. Work performed after July 1, 2000 may be eligible for matching contributions provided:

a.  The applicant provides documentation detailing the work performed,;

b.  The applicant provides documentation that the work performed related directly towards
project implementation;

c.  The work performed is considered eligible for reimbursement per NAC regulations,
Chapter 321, Sections 2 to 35, inclusive; and

d. The total State Share specified in the Funding Agreement does not increase.

4. The GRANTOR shall receive a site plan and other relevant project plans and specifications,
completed by the RECIPIENT, if applicable, showing all facilities and structures constructed
as part of the project including summary report with information requested by the
GRANTOR.

5. A request for funds exceeding $203,814.00 requires an amendment to this agreement and
must be approved by the State Lands Registrar.

6. Question I funding in an amount not to exceed $203,814.00 shall be disbursed to GRANTEE
in the form of an advance or reimbursement(s) for direct distribution to the RECIPIENT.
Original invoices, or a request for an advance, shall be submitted by GRANTEE to the
GRANTOR to receive funds. GRANTEE invoices or advance requests shall include a copy(ies)
of RECIPIENT invoices or advance requests to be paid by GRANTEE.

Page 8 o

O A c.

0509
2267

07428R€ Pace: 9 Of 24 05/11/2009



7.

gtion Progject, O0-CR-04543
k, Butkye!. and Yarm.

Payments are on a reimbursement basis and can be advanced in certain circumstances.
Requests for reimbursements or advances must contain the necessary information identified in
the “Outlay Report and Request for Reimbursement and/or Advance” form, or equivalent form
provided by the GRANTOR. All reimbursements or advances must include supporting
documentation, including, but not limited to, invoices, receipts and details outlining the basis
for the expenditures, and the signature of the official responsible for approving the
expenditures. The GRANTOR reserves the right to request any additional information, related
to project expenses, or a request for an advance, that the GRANTOR determines is necessary
to process a payment. Prior to disbursement of any payments, RECIPIENT shall have
procured a Nevada Division of State Lands Right of Entry Permit to access the bed of the Carson
River,

The GRANTOR may audit project records or its designee. All records must be retained a
minimum of 6 (six) years (see Attachment F) after the completion of work on the Project. The
GRANTOR reserves the right to require that the records be kept for a longer period of time.

9.The GRANTOR, GRANTEE, and RECIPIENT will be invited to attend all major project issue

10,

11.

12

meetings.

Grantor: Nevada Division of State Lands

Attn: Kevin Hill, Question 1 Program Coordinator
901 S. Stewart St., Suite 5003

Carson City, NV 89701

(775) 684-2747

Grantee: Douglas County

Attn: Lisa Granahan, Assistant to the County Manager, Douglas County
P.O.Box 218

Minden, NV 89423

Recipient: Carson Valley Conservation District
Attn: Paul Pugsley, Watershed Coordinator
1702 County Road, Suite A

Minden, NV 89423

The GRANTOR will be notified immediately of any changes regarding the cost of the project
or the scope of work.

The RECIPIENT is responsible for obtaining all permits, easements and other private and
governmental agency approvals required for the project prior to the commencement of
construction.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the GRANTEE and RECIPIENT agree to indemnify,
hold harmless and defend the State of Nevada, its officers, employees, agents and invitees
from and against all liabihties, claims, actions, damages, losses, and expenses, including but
not limited to attorneys’ fees, arising out of any alleged negligent or willful acts or omissions
of the GRANTEE and RECIPIENT, its officers, employees and agents.

Page 9 of 18

LTI U LT s

0509
2268

0742886 Paga: 10 Of 24 0K/11/ 2009



G Lot Coaras S
Amending
Torm ing Liste

31 2999 T

13. The failure of all parties to enforce any provision of the Funding Agreement shall not be
construed as a waiver of limitation of that party’s right to subsequently enforce and compel
strict compliance with every provision of this Funding Agreement.

14, This Funding Agreement may be modified or amended if the amendment is made in writing
and is signed by all parties.

15. [Fany provision of this Funding Agreement shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for
any reason, the remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and enforceable. If a court
finds that any provision of the Funding Agreement is invalid or unenforceable, but that by
limiting such provision it would become valid and enforceable, then such provision shall be
deemed to be written, construed, and enforced as so limited,

16. Termination

The GRANTOR may terminate this Funding Agreement for reason of default by the
GRANTEE and/or RECIPIENT. Any of the following events described in subparagraphs a
through f inclusive shall constitute default:

a. Termination of the grant by reason or fault of the GRANTEE and/or RECIPTIENT;

b. Failure by the GRANTEE and/or RECIPIENT to observe any of the covenants,
conditions, or warranties of this Funding Agreement and its incorporated provisions;

¢. Failure by the GRANTEE and/or RECIPIENT to make progress on the project within
the Period covered by this Funding Agreement;

d. Failure of the GRANTEE to directly distribute funds received from the GRANTOR to
the RECIPIENT within 15 working days;

e. Unsatisfactory financial conditions of the GRANTEE and/or RECIPIENT which
endanger the performance of the grant; and/or

f.  Delinquency by the GRANTEE and/or RECIPIENT in payments to contractors, except
for those payments to contractors which are being contested in good faith by the
GRANTEE AND/OR RECIPIENT.

g Conditions in the Event of Default:

i. Ifthe Project is not completed, the GRANTEE and/or RECIPIENT is required to
reimburse the GRANTOR for funds expended for those portions of the Project
that will-not stand on their own, as determined by the GRANTOR.

Page 10 of 18

IR s 22es

0742886 Pace: 2009



nank Protediion and Restorgtion Project, DO-CR-04047
¢ Frgject Beape of Wark, Budget, and Tarm,
rher 31, 2000

ii. The GRANTOR shall give notice to the GRANTEE and/or RECIPIENT if the
GRANTEE and/or RECIPIENT is in defauit in the performance of any of the
duties of the GRANTEE and/or RECIPIENT described in this Funding
Agreement. The GRANTEE and/or RECIPIENT shall have 30 days from receipt
of notice to remedy the default, and if the GRANTEE and/or RECIPIENT cannot
remedy the default within such period of time, the GRANTOR may terminate
this Funding Agreement. The right of the GRANTOR to terminate this Funding
Agreement shall not impair any other rights or remedies at law or equity the
GRANTOR may have against the GRANTEE and/or RECIPIENT under this
agreement or under the law. No waiver of any default by the GRANTOR under
this contract shall be held to be a waiver of any other subsequent default by the
GRANTEE and/or RECIPIENT. All remedies-afforded under this Funding
Agreement are cumulative; this is in addition to every other remedy provided
therein or under the law.

17. The RECIPIENT will furnish progress reports and such other information as the GRANTOR
may require. Ata minimum the GRANTOR will require notification and an opportunity to
review project design and construction at the following project milestones:

«  Project initiation date after grant award

+ Final design, including report, prior to advertisement* and award of construction contract
»  Completion of 25%, 50%, and 75% of construction

«  Project completion prior to release of contractor

*Grantor shall be provided 5 working days notice prior to advertisement.

18. The GRANTEE and/or RECIPIENT will provide and maintain competent and adequate
engineering supervision and inspection at the construction site to insure that completed work
conforms to the approved plans and specifications.

19. The GRANTEE and/or RECIPIENT must receive notice to proceed from the GRANTOR
prior to advertisement of bids and commencement of construction.

20. The Grantee shall post an appropriate sign at the project site acknowledging the project’s
funding source(s).

21. The laws of the State of Nevada shall govern this Agreement.

Page 11 of 18 . 0505
AN 35 2353

0742886 Paade: 12 Of 24 05/11/2009



icration Prylaek, ~54043
| Bednel, and Taom

ATTACHMENT C
Scope of Work

Project Name: CV Golf Course Streambank Protection and Restoration Project
Project Number DO-CR-04043

Grantor: Nevada Division of State Lands
Grantee: Douglas County
Recipient: Carson Valley Conservation District

Protection/Restoration Approach:

The Carson Valley Conservation District, through Douglas County, proposes to complete
streambank protection and restoration measures on the Carson River in the vicinity of Carson
Valley Golf Course, from the River View Bridge to the Cottonwood Slough. Other project
partners include the Carson Valley Golf Course, the Hussman Ranch, and the Rivertree Ranch.
Using a project design based on LiDAR surveys of the river, work will be completed in the river
bed (under state jurisdiction), with access provided by the golf course and the private properties
mentioned above.

Streambank protection will largely be facilitated by the reconstruction of existing stream
deflectors, and installation of new stream deflectors on the left and right banks of the Carson
River. In addition, rip rap will be installed at the toe of the stream bank in short selected areas to
protect a foot bridge and the Fricke Diversion.

The river’s lowflow channel will be modified, including the removal of maturing willow, which if
allowed to remain could cause undesirable impacts during flood stages. Toe protection and
streambank protection measures in the form of rip rap will be installed to protect a foot
bridge and the Fricke Diversion, and in the vicinity of the Hussman Ranch.

Schedule of Project Implementation, Carson Valley Golf Course:
Task Timeline

Obtain Required Permits;

Army Corps of Engineers Application Oct 10, 08
Nevada Divigion of State Lands Application Oct 10, 08
Nevada Division of Environmental Protection Application Oct 17, 08
Initial Design: Complete
Design Review with Landowners and Nov 15, 08
Adjacent Property Owners:

Removal of Willows and other vegetation
from the Fricke Diversion to the Cottonwood Diversion:  February 15,2009 under
maintenance permits

Page 12 of 18

0509

A 35 5353

0742886 Paae: 13 Of 24 05/11/2009



A
w31 2"1(1)

ATTACHMENT C
Scope of Work Continued
Task Timeline
Construction of Stream Deflectors, refusal trenches Dec, 08 to Jan 09
and toe rock protection: permits and weather

allowing, otherwise Oct 09

Schedule of Project Implementation, Hussman Ranch:
Task Timeline

Re-shape eroded streambank, install rip-rap protection Oct, 09

i AN

0742886 Pade: of

" BK-

PG-
5/11/

0B09

2272
2009



O GO Cowrse Sueambank Protecton and Sesionz of, DID-0R-04043
Amendiinant Mo, 205 Project Srape of Wark, Budgest ’in(s o,

ecembier 31, 2008

ATTACHMENT D
Project Budget

Project Name: CV Golf Course Streambank Protection and Restoration Project
Project Number DO-CR-04043

Grantor: Nevada Division of State Lands
Grantee: Douglas County
Recipient: Carson Valley Conservation District

‘Question 1 Pro;ect Budget

Funding Source
Project Task/item Question 1 Request  Match, Cash Match, Inkind Other Non-Qualifying Costs _ Subtotal
Program Manager j 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 $30,000.00
Design, Stream Barbs 13,781.00 . $13.781.00
Final Design ) 43,300.00 20,000.00 $63,300.00
Stream Survey 8,700.00 $8,700.00
LIDAR Survey 23,805.00 $23,805,00
Phase | Vegetation Removal through
9,800.00 $19,600.00
30,200.00 $80,200.00
_ i 41007000100 10,000.00 $192,014.00
Phase IV Hussman Ranch
|streambank rehab, Right Bank 20,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 $40,000.00
I Subiotal 203,814.00]  160,000.00 107,586.00
Total Project Cost $471,400.00
Total Qualifying Project Cost $471,400.00
Percent of Total, Qualifying Costs &4 B3O8 33.941451 22.82265592
Total Match Percentage 5676410692
Percentage Total (1007) 100
Total Match $267,586.00
Total Q1 Request $203,814.00
Total Qualifying Project Cost $471,400.00
Match sources
LiDAR 23,805.00
Carson Water Subconservancy 40,000.00 23,781.00
Carson Truckee Consefvancy 65,000.00
NDEP 319(h) 45,000.00
Hussman Ranch 10,000.00 10,000.00
Cargon Valley Golf Coursa 20,000.00
River Tree Ranch 30,000.00

Page 14 of 18

MM % s

0742886 Paaa:



o and Restaration Prigact, DOR(4043

UW God Course Strearmbank Pratas:
ANEn o O W ork, Budgel. and Term

Mo 2 Rayised #
ate Devenber 3

4

ATTACHMENT E
Operations and Maintenance Plan

Project Name: CV Golf Course Strearbank Protection and Restoration Project
Project Number DO-CR-04043

Grantor: Nevada Division of State Lands
Grantee: Douglas County
Recipient: Carson Valley Conservation District

The Carson Valley Conservation District will inspect the project on an annual basis for at Ieast 20
years and determine what maintenance activities are required. When maittenance is required, the
Conservation District will determine the best funding source for the maintenance expenditure,
obtain the necessary funding, and perform the maintenance.

In the event the Carson Valley Conservation District does not have the resources necessary to
perform needed maintenance tasks, Douglas County shall become responsible for project
maintenance activities, including annual inspections, identification of maintenance needs, obtaining
funding for maintenance, and performing the maintenance tasks in a timely manner.

Page 15 of 18

AR TL N A 252 8358

0742886 Paca:r 16 Of 24 05/11/2009



eambank Frotecien |
2 Ppuired Projpct Secpe
se Decgiber 31 2605

foration Prgiect, DO-CR-Ca043
ok, Budgen. and Tenmn,

ATTACHMENTF
DCNR General Requirements

Project Name: CV Golf Course Streambank Protection and Restoration Project
Project Mumber DO-CR-04043

Grantor: Nevada Division of State Lands
Grantee: Douglas County
Recipient: Carson Valley Conservation District

Regarding the eligibility of in-kind services, materials, and equipment offered by the Recipient to
meet its match requirement, as well as other matters necessary to administet funding, the parties
mutually agree as follows:

Definitions:

Eligible expenses: Expenses that are directly related to the project.

Cash reimbursement: Direct payment to the recipient in cash for eligible expenses incurred after
execution of the funding agreement.

Bond Cash on Hand: Bond proceeds held, as unexpended, by the recipient during any stage of a
covered project. 3

Terms and Cenditions:

1. Recipient will bear the full responsibility of properly administering funds ailocated under

AB 9. This responsibility includes complete and accurate accounting of all funds, both bond and
matching; ensuring expenditures and procurement activities are in compliance with the enabling
legislation, Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, and all other applicable laws and
regulations.

2. This requirement also applies to the Recipient’s contractors and their subcontractors.
Prevention of project overruns/shortfalls is the responsibility of the Recipient. The Grantor, its
Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, and the AB 9 program administered under this
agreement will not be obligated to supplement project funds, beyond the approved project budget,
due to cost overruns, shortfalls, unforeseen circumstances, or any other reason.

3. Advances may be requested by the Recipient, but the requested advance amount must be based
on realistic expenditure projections and must be liquidated within 90 days from receipt. The
Administrator retains discretion to grant advances. ’

4. Cash reimbursements to the Recipient will be by payment to the Recipient via the Grantee for
eligible expenses incurred after execution of the funding agreement.

Page 16 of 18

JUULEE T RE L 1T ==

0509
2275

0742886 Page: 17 Of 24 05/11/2009

-~



5. Advances and cash reimbursements are subject to the following conditions:

a) If the Recipient requests an advance, the Outlay Report must be
submitted on a quarterly basis until all advance amounts are
spent;

b) Requests for reimbursements may not outpace currently
available bond proceeds specifically designated for their
project(s);

¢) Requests for reimbursements/advance may not exceed the total
amount approved (bond share) for the project(s);

d) Funds will not be disbursed to any entity for the purpose of
simply accruing interest; and

e) Recipient should not commingle AB 9 expenditures/funds with
non-AB 9 related expenditures and must separately account for
these expenditures and revenue sources.

The above policies for cash management apply to not only the primary recipient of the bond funds,
but also their contractors and subcontractors,

Bond Cash on Hand, Excess Balances:

1. Cash on hand, including amounts received as advances, must be spent within 90 days, The
DCNR may require repayment of any unspent advance amount at the end of the 90-day
period.

2. The above policies for cash management apply to not only the primary recipient of the
bond funds, but also their contractors and subcontractors.

Retention and Record Keeping:

1. Recipient agree to maintain all records relevant to its AB 9 project for which funds were
allocated in accordance with NRS chapter 239; additionally, recipient must keep records at
least six (6) years from the end of the state fiscal year (July-June) in which each project was
completed.

2. If any litigation concerning the project is begun before the expiration of this six (6) year
period, the individual file must be retained for six (6) calendar years from the date of
resolution of the litigation; and

3. Before any files are destroyed, the Recipient must contact the Grantor to obtain and verify
final disposition instructions. This requirement also applies to the Recipient’s contractors
and any subcontractors.

4. Examples of records subject to retention provisions are (list is not intended to be all
inclusive): all fiscal/accounting records and reports; all drawings, blueprints, renderings,
architect and/or engineering reports, financial estimates, fee schedules, site proposals,
photos, maps, copies of easements, copies of building permits, copies of inspections,
related correspondence; and all procurement activities, including contractors proposals and
rates.

Page 17 of 18

MR VR e 3398

9
0742886 Pace! 5/11/200



s3loragon Frojact, DO-OR-04043
Wistk, Budge!, and Tanm.

1. Recipient may be subject to audit and must allow access to applicable AB 9 records, if so
directed by the Grantor. If any audit finding reveals that either an overpayment was made,
or ineligible costs were incurred (either match or bond proceeds), the overpayment or the
ineligible expense must be repaid to the AB 9 Fund, DCNR, Carson City, Nevada.

2. Itis the policy of the Board of Examiners and the DCNR to restrict contractors, as well as
all other recipients of public funds, to the same (or less) travel rates and procedures allowed
State employees. This requirement also applies to the recipient’s contractors and any
subcontractors.
Certain disbursements will not be paid unless agreed to in advance. These include:
1. Secretarial or word processing services (normal, temporary, or overtime);
2. Any other staff charges, such as filing, proofreading, regardless of when incurred;
3. Photocopy expenses of more than 15 cents per page;
4. Photocopy expenses in excess of $2,000.00 for a single job;
5. Computer time,
6. Equipment purchased for the project
The State will not reimburse expenses for the following:
1. Local telephone expenses or office supply costs;

2. The costs of first-class travel;

3. Grant administrative costs in excess of 5 percent of the total project cost, and any
undocumented administrative costs.

Page 18 of 18

% 2

008
0742886 Page: 11/2



APPROVED NOV. &4, 2008 #13
DOUGLAS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

SECOND AMENDED INTERLOCAL CONTRACT BETWEEN DOUGLAS COUNTY

AND CARSON VALLEY CONSERVATION DISTRICT

WHEREAS. Douglas County (County) has previously entered into a second
amended cooperative agreement with the Nevada Diviston of State Lands (State Lands)
concerning the receipt and disbursement of bond monies for conservation and resource
protection, including to a local governmental entity such as the Carson Valley
Conservation District (CVCDY); and

WHEREAS, the County and CVCD are authorized by NRS § 277.180 to enter
into interlocal contracts to perform any governmental service, activity or undertaking
which the County or CVCD are allowed to perform by law; and

WHEREAS, the County and CVCD desire to enter into a second amended

agreement which will provide for the disbursement of bond menies to CVCD for the
Carson Valley Golf Course Streambank Protection and Restoration Project, which was

wnitially amended to include an emergency streambank protection measures to be

mplemented in the vicinity of the Hussman Ranch, and is now being amended (o extend

the date and modify the scope of work.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. CVCD is responsible for compliance with all grant conditions, including
maintenance for twenty years, and all use of granted funds in accordance with all grant
conditions and requirements. CVCD agrees it is responsible for repayment of grant funds

maidated by the stade.

LTI
% s

0737754 Pace:

0%:€ Hd' £ 8346002
eSS




1. CVCD is responsible for the design. construction, and construction
administration of the project, for obtaining all permits and paying all fees, and for
maintenance of the improvements {in accordance with any grant requirements).

3. CVCD is responsible for timely repayment of all funds expended on work
found to be noneligible for grant funding. All such repayments must be made with
CVCD's own funds.

4. CVCD will comply with all federal, state, and local laws, regulations or
requirements in all of its activities on the site and will be solely responsible for any non-
compliance with any law, reguiation, or requirement.

5. Funds for the project in this request are set forth in the attached Exhibit 1. Any
contribution of matching funds is contingent upon approval being first received from the
appropriate controlling agency.

6. The CVCD will prepare requests for advances and/or reimbursement for
submittal to State Lands. The County will, within 15 days after receiving the funding
from State Lands, disburse the funds to the CVCD less any administrative costs incusted
by the County. CVCDlagrees to place appropriate provisions in all design, construction,
and construction adrﬁinistration contracts for the projects that will provide for delay
caused by this indirect payment system.

7. Administrative costs of up to five percent of the grant amount may be
recovered by the County. The County agrees that CVOCD may recover any portion of the
five pereent not recovered by ch.('ﬂlniiyelﬂd avatlable to CVOD under the rerms of the

arant.

Iz o2

0742886 Paca: 2

I 55 S28s

0737754 Paae: I OF R 02/17/2009



3. This sccond amended agreement shall become effective upon approval by the

Douglas County Board of County Commissioners and the CVCD.

9. This second amended agreement constitutes the full and final agreement
between the parties and shall not be modified except in writing and signed by both
parties.

10. This sccond amended agreement may not be assigned except by writing

signed by both parties and shall be binding upon-and inure to the benefit of the parties’
respective successors and assigns.
11. Each respective party agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the other party,

to the extent provided by law, including, but not limited to, Nev.Rev.Stat, ch. 41, from

and against any liability arising out of the performance of the gecond amended agreement
proximately caused by any act or omission of its own officers, agents, and employees.
12. The laws of the State of Nevada shall be applied in interpreting and

construing this second amended agreement.

3. The illegality or invalidity of any provision or portion of this second
amended agreement shall not affect the validity of the remainder of the agreement. The

recitals shall be an integral part of this contract.

4. All written notices under this second amended agreement shail be
delivered to the following officials at the addresses stated:

Douglas County Manager
Post Office Box 218
Muinden, Nevada 89423

Curson Valley Conservation Pistrict
1702 County Road, Suite A
Minden, Nevada 89423

IR 35 o2~

0742886 Pace: 22 0f

0 OO Illll |!ll lIIl B Shs

D7377RA Pace:



IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the parties have caused this second amended

Agreement to be executed this _6 _ day of __NOV. , 2008.

CARSON VALLEY

CONSERVATION DISTRICT APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By: 7/%4”/ By:

Chairman Counsel for CVCD

DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: i////g}/ﬁ/ By:

/" Chaifman ~ . Deputy District Attorney

Kelly Kite

ATTEST:

—7 =Z

Douglas County Clerk

CLERX TO THE BOARD

T 0508

UL T s
I

Paaga: 5 OFf & 02/17/20na




CERTIFIED COPY
The document to which this certificate is attached is &
full, true and correct copy of the original on file and on

IR VIVAD RN 250 9592

0742886 Paca: 24 Of 24 05/11/2009



